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Introduction

1.
The Occupational Pensioners’ Alliance (OPA) comprises members from 40 occupational pensioner organisations nationwide and represents the interests of over two million pensioners

2.
The OPA welcomes the opportunity to comment on the “Approaches to the calculation of pensions transfer values” consultation document.

3. 
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General Comments

3.
The Pensions Minister, James Purnell, said in a speech to the IPPR on 12th July that “The three Cs: Confidence, Complexity and Culture” are main factors in causing some of the difficulties faced by pensioners and workers today.  The OPA suggest that the three C’s should be part of the consideration in deciding how to calculate transfer values.
4.
From a transferring member’s point of view, there should be confidence that the transfer value fairly reflects the value of his benefits, and the way in which the value is calculated should be easily understood.  This will lead to a culture of trust in the system.
5.
The simplest and fairest arrangement for a cash equivalent transfer value (CETV) is that the amount should be the same as that required to buy the entitlement.  There is no unfairness to the remaining scheme members - what the company (via the trust) is required to deliver to them remains the same.  The OPA believes it would be fair to require companies to close the loophole that allows them to save money by having miserly transfer values, just as it was fair to close the loophole provided by a miserly MFR and windup regulations **(Paragraph 3.19).   Any difficulties with underfunded schemes would be transient, in view of the powers the Regulator now has.

6.
The OPA therefore agrees with the terms of Para 6 page 6:
“In GN11 to date it has generally been interpreted to mean that the transfer value calculated under GN11 is a cash value that must fairly reflect the deferred benefits of members which they are entitled to under the transferring scheme and which would be given up on transfer.”

7.
The problem is that, as stated in Para 6 Page 6:

“This permits transfer values to be assessed having regard to the market rates of return on equities, gilts or other assets as appropriate.  This can result in a wide variation in transfer values depending on the chosen asset class and assumed rate of return used to discount future pension payments.”

8.
The result being that two people with identical service in two separate company schemes with similar benefits can have very different transfer values.  This does not instil confidence in the system, is complex and adds to the culture of mistrust.
9.
The OPA welcomes the Government’s intention to review the system of calculating transfer values and would like to see an approach adopted similar to that proposed by the Actuarial Profession in EXD54.

10. We agree with the Actuarial Profession Ministerial Briefing Note: Actuarial Guidance on Transfer Values (GN11) – October 2005.


All schemes should disclose on request to the member the unreduced GN11 transfer value. Individual members of pension schemes do not have a good understanding of the worth of their pension benefits and the cost of providing them.

In particular, the OPA agrees that the Government’s initiatives to encourage levels of private saving and decrease the reliance on the State will not be helped if GN11 provides a calculation of pension value that understates both its true worth and the cost of replicating a pension of similar amount.  Instead, such an understatement is likely to affect one of the Government’s key target audiences under these initiatives – younger members with short periods of pensionable service.

It is also likely to impact on women, in pension valuations on divorce, as it is women who generally have the larger claim on the pension assets earning by the divorcing couple.
Responses to the Consultation Questions

Question 1.
Are there any other key stakeholders whose interests need to be addressed?

Answer:
11.
Everyone is a stakeholder in these decisions because whether the government will give weight to the consumers of occupational pensions, or give weight to those who are providers of occupational pensions, is a concern for all those who have or might have a pension.

Question 2.
What is your view about the legal rights of a member wanting to transfer out of a pension scheme?
Answer:
12.
"Striking a balance" is a false premise.  The entitlements of the remaining members are not altered by the CETV calculation method.  The OPA agrees entirely with the member view of CETV as expressed in paragraph 5.6 in the Actuarial Profession document “making financial sense of the future”.
13.
Members’ legal rights should be fair and clear.  Members have entered into a contract with the employer which defines clearly the pension rights
accrued at any particular time.  Therefore the costs of those rights should be met in full at the time of departure, whether in transferring out or in receiving a pension.  The strength of the employer’s covenant is not used to determine the amount of pension payable to a member at the scheme’s pension age.  An employee’s pension is not reduced on first receipt if the scheme has a deficit.  Furthermore the scheme has an ongoing liability for the pension increases and longevity etc.  Why should it be accepted therefore that a transferee out with similar accrued rights to a new pensioner should be penalised?
14.
The Human Rights Act 1998 is clear in that:

“Every natural or legal person is entitled to peaceful enjoyment of his possessions.”

15.
Any calculation must not therefore deprive a member of his possession in all or in part.

Question 3.
Your views are sought on whether it would be reasonable to have a separate set of assumptions for the calculation of transfer values, and if so, the principles underpinning the choice of those assumptions.

Answer: 

16.
There are some actuarial assumptions, eg about inflation or longevity, where it would be manifestly unfair for the trustees to be allowed to use one set of values for scheme specific funding and a different set when they wanted to lower transfer values.  For questions of risk/prudence the EXD54 approach is logical.  Since the cost of providing pensions is similar to the interest payments on bond investments, it is reasonable to expect transfer values to be calculated using a bond-based discount rate.
17.
From June 2003, if the employer is solvent then they have to produce pensions according to their promise, therefore the value of accrued rights including the transfer value is substantially higher than prior to this date.

18.
The OPA cannot see how, if a scheme is properly funded, a transfer out could jeopardise the position of the remaining members.

19.
If an employer has to make an extra contribution because member/s transfer out then it must be the case that the assets of the scheme at that time do not cover the technical provisions, irrespective of the transfer out.  There is therefore a deficit which the employer would have to make good.  The OPA does not see why extra payments would have to be made just because of a transfer out.
20.
The whole point of an actuarial valuation is to provide as accurate an assessment as possible of the technical provisions at the time of the valuation.  For a transfer out the scheme will not have to fund for future accruals for the member.

21.
Why a prudent approach to an actuarial valuation should affect the calculation of accrued benefits for transfer out is therefore unclear.

Question 4.
Do you consider it right that private sector schemes should continue to reduce transfer values because of underfunding and that payment of a transfer value should discharge the scheme of all further liabilities for the transferring member?
Answer:
22.
Yes, but only in the very rare and extreme circumstances where it can be shown that paying full transfer values would lead to failure of the sponsor.  This may occur when a company sells a large part of its business and many employees are transferred out to the purchaser’s pension scheme.  Even then the remaining employees and pensioners are covered by the PPF.
23.
It is patently unfair to the outgoing member that they should be penalised because a scheme has been underfunded by the employer.  Should a scheme be wound up then, if the employer is solvent, all accrued benefits would have to be bought out in full.  If the employer is insolvent then PPF compensation will be payable.  Therefore, if the Government are minded to allow reductions in transfer values, and the OPA urge them not to do so, they should be restricted so that the individual would receive a transfer value based on the PPF compensation level applicable at the time.
Question 5.
To what extent do you think that any new rules should define the rights of all those involved in the scheme?

Answer:
24.
The rights being considered here are the right for the person taking a transfer to know about their option, and to have the amount calculated by a known fair rule.  These rights should be well defined. The rights of others are unaltered.

Question 6.
Do you consider that the existence of the PPF should be factored into the calculation of transfer values and, if so in what circumstances?
Answer:
25.
The transfer value should be based on the values of the benefits the member has accrued.  The presence or otherwise of the PPF is irrelevant to this.

Question 7:
Views are sought on how best to provide information to individuals and on the possibility of restricting valuations to a three year cycle.
Answer:
26.
What members require is to know the potential transfer value and how it was calculated.  Whether to take the option is a matter for the individual and there is no shortage of information generally available (on the Web, Sunday Papers, IFA's) about what they might do.  It should not be mandatory for companies to add to that but it should be made clear how they can do so without facing the spectre of "giving financial advice".

 

27.
It is unreasonable to suggest members should go to the expense of an IFA before they can know the number which determines the viability of their options.

 

28.
It is unreasonable to suggest a three year delay in getting a new calculation.  The individual's entitlement may well have changed very significantly.  It is almost unknown for any scheme to go that long without changing its actuarial basis in some way.  Many schemes carry-out valuations each year between full actuarial valuations.

 

29.
Transfer value calculations do not need to be onerous, as today's computers can run a transfer calculation in milliseconds.  All the actuaries and administrators have to do regularly is decide a set of parameters that apply to all the calculations. The question that Ministers should be asking is why, in this modern era, scheme members cannot have an automated calculation available on-demand.  

Possible Objectives of the Policy on Transfers
Paragraph 17(a)

The OPA would argue strongly that the Policy Objective should be fair to the transferring member.  Using the word “broadly” implies some unfairness.  This is not acceptable.

Paragraph 17(b)

Under the Scheme Specific Funding requirements and the Powers of the Pensions Regulator, employers and trustees have a duty to fund the schemes at least to avoid going into the PPF.  As we said in para 19 above, if a transfer out causes the employer to make extra contributions, then this infers that the scheme is in deficit and the employer has to make good that deficit.  Not doing so is tantamount to an unsecured loan from the members of the scheme, this cannot be fair to them.

The OPA recommends the approach to calculating transfer values should be based on EXD54.
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